

No. 14-15624

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF ARIZONA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM HUMBLE, Director of the Arizona Department of
Health Services, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the District of Arizona, No. 14-01910
(Hon. David C. Bury)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF
32 ARIZONA LEGISLATORS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEE**

In accordance with Fed. R. App. P. 27 and 28, Arizona Legislators
[hereinafter “*Amici*”], by and through their counsel, hereby request leave to file an
Amicus Curiae brief in Support of the Defendants-Appellee [hereinafter “State”].

Amici contacted counsel for the parties. The State has consented to the filing
of the brief, but the Plaintiffs would not consent unless the brief was filed by
Tuesday, April 29—almost one full week before the brief is due under Fed. R.

App. P. 29. Due to the relevance of the brief and the interest of the *Amici*, *Amici* move for this Court to grant leave to file the brief.

RELEVANCE TO THIS COURT AND ITS DISPOSITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. States have a legitimate interest in protecting women’s health from the outset of pregnancy.	7
II. States have “wide discretion” to regulate abortion when there is “medical and scientific uncertainty.”	10
III. The State relied on safety and medical data in enacting its chemical abortion regulation.	12
A. The FDA intended to restrict use of the RU-486 regimen for safety reasons.	14
B. Chemical abortion poses significant health risks to women.	21
C. Eight women have died from bacterial infections following misuse of the RU-486 regimen, while there are no reports of women dying from bacterial infections following use of the FDA-approved protocol.	23
D. “Commonly used and generally accepted” alternatives to chemical abortion are available.	25
IV. Based on the State’s interest in maternal health and its “wide discretion”—both of which are supported by safety and medical data relied upon by the Arizona Legislature—Plaintiffs cannot prevail on the merits.	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).	11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	2, 7, 8, 9, 27, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50869, **5-6 (Dist. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2014).	28, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).	11, 12, 29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154069 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 28, 2013).	5, 9, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).	3, 5, 9, 10, 30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	2, 7, 8

FEDERAL REGULATION

21 C.F.R. § 314.520.	14
---------------------------	----

STATE AUTHORITIES

2012 Ariz. House Bill (HB) 2036, http://www.azleg.gov/legtext/50leg/2r/bills/hb2036s.pdf	6, 13
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 36-449.03(E)(6).	1, 5

OTHER SOURCES

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *ACOG Practice Bulletin 67 Medical Management of Abortion* (Oct. 2005).3, 23, 27

Amicus Curiae brief of American Association of Pro-Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists in *Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Humble*.29

M. Fjerstad et al., *Rates of Serious Infection after Changes in Regimens for Medical Abortion*, N.E.J.M. 361:145-51 (2009).24

Food and Drug Administration, *Feb. 2000 Approvable Letter*.15

Food and Drug Administration, *CDER Drug and Biologic Accelerated Approvals as of September 30, 2011*, <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/DrugandBiologicApprovalReports/UCM278506.pdf>.14

Food and Drug Administration, *Mifeprex (mifepristone) Information* (July 19, 2011), <http://www.fda.gov/drugs/drugsafety/postmarketdrugsafetyinformationforpatientsandproviders/ucm111323.htm>.18, 19

Food and Drug Administration, *Mifeprex Questions and Answers* (Feb. 24, 2010), <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm111328.htm>.18

Food and Drug Administration, *Mifepristone U.S. Postmarketing Adverse Events Summary Through 04/30/11* (July 2011), <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/UCM263353.pdf>.....4, 5, 21, 23, 24

Food and Drug Administration, *Public Health Advisory: Sepsis and Medical Abortion* (Mar. 17, 2006), <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/DrugSafetyInformationforHeathcareProfessionals/PublicHealthAdvisories/ucm051298.htm>.18, 19

Food and Drug Administration, *Sept. 2000 Approval Letter*.15

Food and Drug Administration, Summary of NDA Approvals & Receipts, 1938 to the present (2011), <http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/WhatWeDo/History/ProductRegulation/SummaryofNDAApprovalsReceipts1938tothepresent/default.htm>.14

Guttmacher Institute, *Facts on Induced Abortion in the United States* (Feb. 2014), http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_induced_abortion.html.3, 4, 30

J.T. Jenson et al., *Outcomes of suction curettage and mifepristone abortion in the United States: A prospective comparison study*, CONTRACEPTION 59:153-59 (1999).26

Memorandum of Department of Health and Human Services to “NDA 20-687 MIFEPREX (mifepristone) Population Counsel” (Sept. 28, 2000).19, 20

R.P. Miech, *Pathophysiology of Mifepristone-Induced Septic Shock Due to Clostridium Sordellii*, ANNALS OF PHARMACOTHERAPY 39 (Sept. 2005).21

Mifeprex Final Printed Labeling, http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2005/020687s013lbl.pdf.4, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23

M. Niinimaki et al., *Immediate complications after medical compared with surgical termination of pregnancy*, OBSTET. GYNECOL. 114:795 (Oct. 2009).26

Planned Parenthood, *In-Clinic Abortion Procedures* (2014), <http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/abortion/in-clinic-abortion-procedures-4359.asp>.3, 25

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Food and Drug Administration: Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprex* (Aug. 2008), <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08751.pdf>.15, 22, 23

J.I. Webster & E.M. Sternberg, *Role of the hypothalamic-pituitary-adrenal axis, glucocorticoids and glucocorticoid receptors in toxic sequelae of exposure to bacterial and viral products*, J. ENDOCRINOLOGY 181:207-21 (2004).21

B. Winikoff et al., *Two distinct oral routes of misoprostol in mifepristone medical abortion: a randomized controlled trial*, OBSTET. GYNECOL. 112:1303-10 (Dec. 2008).27
